
 

 
 

 

Tel/Ffôn: 01656 643643 Fax/Facs: 01656 668126 Email/Ebost: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk 

SMS Messaging/Negeseuon SMS: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC Website/Gwefan: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 
 
 

 

 Legal and Regulatory Services /  
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol 
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol:  (01656) 
643148/643147 
Ask for / Gofynnwch am: Andrew Rees   
 
Our ref / Ein cyf:       
Your ref / Eich cyf:       
 
Date / Dyddiad: Friday, 10 April 2015 
 

Dear Councillor,  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
A  meeting of the Audit Committee will be held in Committee Rooms 2/3, Civic Offices Angel Street 
Bridgend CF31 4WB on Thursday, 16 April 2015 at 2.00 pm. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence (to include reasons where appropriate) from 
Members/Officers.  
  

2.  Declarations of Interest    

 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
1 September 2014 
  

3.  Approval of Minutes   3 - 10 
 To receive for approval the minutes of the Audit Committee of 15 January 2015.  

 
4.  External Audit Plan 2014-15  

 
11 - 32 

5.  Certification of Grants and Returns 2013-14  
 

33 - 52 

6.  Completed Audits  
 

53 - 64 

7.  Internal Audit Shared Service Self Assessment Against the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards 2014 - 2015  
 

65 - 104 

8.  Annual Opinion Report of the Head of Internal Audit for the Period April 2014 to 
March 2015  
 

105 - 130 

9.  Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 

131 - 136 

Public Document Pack



 

 

10.  Internal Audit Shared Service Charter 2015/16  
 

137 - 146 

11.  Draft Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Risk Based Audit Plan April 2015 to 
March 2016  
 

147 - 206 

12.  Forward Work Programme - 2014-15  
 

207 - 210 

13.  Proposed Forward Work Programme - 2015-16  
 

211 - 214 

14.  Urgent Items    
 To consider any other items(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 

accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency. 
  

15.  Exclusion of the Public    

 The minutes relating to the following item are not for publication as they contain exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 18 of Part 4 and Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007. 
  
If following the application of the public interest test the Joint Committee resolves pursuant 
to the Act to consider these items in private, the public will be excluded from the meeting 
during such consideration. 
  

16.  Approval of Exempt Minutes  
 

215 - 216 

 
Yours faithfully 
P A Jolley 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
E Dodd 
G Davies 
GW Davies MBE 
CA Green 
 

RC Jones 
JE Lewis 
JR McCarthy 
M Reeves 
 

C Westwood 
HM Williams 
RE Young 
DK Edwards 
 

Lay Member 
J Williams 
 
 

 
 

 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 15 JANUARY 2015 

 

102 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, 
CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 15 JANUARY 
2015 AT 2.00 PM 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Dodd - Chairperson 
 

Councillor Councillor Councillor  

G Davies 
G W Davies MBE 
C A Green 

R C Jones 
J E McCarthy 
M Reeves 

C Westwood 
H M Williams 
R E Young 

 

    
Officers: 
 
H Smith 
M Williams 
Z Shell 
R Martin 

- 
- 
- 
- 

Chief Internal Auditor 
Chief Accountant 
Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Risk Mana
[...]
 sickness absence and maternity leave, as well as another 
member of staff having left the Authority, as well as three vacant posts all of which was 
now impacting on the service.  A member of staff who had been on long term sickness 
absence had returned to work but only on a phased return.  The Section was struggling 
and although it had managed over the last months, not having the resources in place 
had started to show and would continue up to the end of the financial year.  The three 
vacant posts were currently being advertised for the third time.  She advised that the 
Authority would only be charged for the number of days delivered which meant there 
would be a small budget saving as they had not completed the prescribed number of 
days. 

  

Page 8



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 15 JANUARY 2015 

 

108 

The Chief Internal Auditor informed Members that the two trainees were doing well and 
one had just passed her second examination.  The other trainee was also doing well 
studying to become a computer auditor and was working through an extremely complex 
training programme. 

  
She stressed that despite staffing problems, it had not affected her being in a position to 
provide the Annual Opinion report, possibly in May, and the report would be based on 
the work of the Section.   

  
She concluded by informing Members that she would call a special meeting of the 
Committee should it transpire that the next round of recruitment proved to be 
unsuccessful, so that Members would be made aware of the impact this would have. 

  
RESOLVED:         That Members gave due consideration to the Internal Audit Outturn 

Report and appendices covering the period April 2014 to December 
2014 to ensure that all aspects of their core functions were being 
adequately reported. 

 
168 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME - 2014-15 

 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report for the approval of the proposed Forward 
Work Programme for 2014-2015, attached at Appendix A. 
 
RESOLVED:         The Committee considered and approved the Forward Work 

Programme for 2014-15. 
           

169 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED:       That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
because of the likelihood that, if members of the public were present 
during this item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information of the description specified in paragraph 18 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A and paragraph 21 of part 5 of Schedule 12A of the said 
Act: 

  
Minute No:      Summary of Item: 

  
170                  Confidential minutes of the previous meeting of the 

Audit Committee dated the 20
th
 November 2014. 

  
171       Material and Energy Recovery Centre (MREC) and 

South West Wales Regional Anaerobic Digestion 
Procurement. 

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

16 APRIL 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES 
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2014-15 
 

1 Purpose of Report.  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to submit the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Plan 

2014-15 for noting. 
 

2 Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priorities. 
 
2.1 Internal and External Audit’s work impacts on the Corporate Improvement 

Objectives and other corporate priorities. 
   
3 Background 
 
3.1 The Annual Audit Plan Outline has been prepared by the Council’s External Auditor 

to meet the requirement of the auditing standards and proper audit practices. It sets 
out the work to be undertaken by the Appointed Auditor at Bridgend CBC under the 
Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004, the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 (the 
Measure), the Local Government Act 1999, and the Code of Audit Practice.  

 
4 Current situation / proposal 

4.1 The key elements of the audit engagement of the Appointed Auditor are outlined in 
Appendix A of the attached report. The Appointed Auditor is required to:- 

  
• examine and certify whether our financial statements are ‘true and fair’;  
• assess whether we  have made proper arrangements for securing economy, 

efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources;  
• audit and assess whether we have discharged duties and met requirements of 

the Measure; and  
• undertake studies to enable him to make recommendations for improving 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness.  
 
4.2 The Financial Audit 2014-15 element of this plan has been prepared by KPMG LLP. 

The purpose of this plan is to set out the proposed work, when it will be undertaken, 
how much it will cost and who will undertake it.  

 
4.3 The Plan also outlines the Performance Audit, the Certification of Grant Claims and 

Returns and other Audit Work undertaken. 
 
5 Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules. 
 
5.1 None  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



6 Equality Impact Assessment. 
 
6.1 There are no equality issues. 

 
7 Financial Implications. 
 
7.1 None 

 
8 Recommendation. 
 
8.1 That Members note the content of the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Plan 2014-15 

attached as Appendix A. 
 
 
Ness Young 
Corporate Director - Resources 
2 April 2015 

 
Contact Officer: Mary Williams 
 
Telephone:  (01656) 643605    
 
E-mail:  mary.williams2@bridgend.gov.uk 
 
Postal Address  
Bridgend County Borough Council 
Finance and Performance 
Wing 4 Raven’s Court 
Brewery Field 
Bridgend  
CF31 4AP 
 
 
Background Documents 
 
Annual Audit Plan 2014-15 

Page 12



 

2015 Audit Plan 

Bridgend County Borough Council 

Audit year: 2014-15 

Issued: April 2015 

Document reference: 222A2015 

 

 

Page 13



Status of document 

Page 2 of 20 - 2015 Audit Plan - Bridgend County Borough Council 

This document has been prepared for the internal use of Bridgend County Borough Council 

as part of work to be performed in accordance with statutory functions. 

No responsibility is taken by the 
[...]
evisited in light of the Welsh Government commissioned review of the 

Anglesey intervention by the Public Policy Institute for Wales and to take into account any wider 

implications arising from the local government reform programme. 

Page 31



 

 

 

Page 32



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

16 APRIL 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES 
 

CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS 2013-14 
 

1 Purpose of Report.  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s External Auditor’s report on 

the grant work undertaken for 2013-14. 
 

2 Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priorities. 
 
2.1 This report is consistent with the Council’s Corporate Priorities.   

 
3 Background 
 
3.1 KPMG LLP as appointed auditors of the Council, are asked on behalf of the Auditor 

General for Wales, to certify larger grant claims made by the Council.  For 2013-14 
they audited 24 grant claims and returns (including 2  Welsh European Funding 
Office (WEFO) claims) and certified:- 

 

• 24 grants claims and returns with a total value of £124.8 million (31 grant 
claims with a total value of £151 million in 2012-13) 

 
4 Current situation / proposal 

4.1 A summary of all claims and returns subject to certification is provided with the 
report attached at Appendix A, together with the certification fee and outcome of the 
External Auditor’s review. 

4.2 The certification results are summarised as follows:- 

• 100% of the non-WEFO grant claims were submitted in accordance with the 
awarding body’s deadline (this is consistent with 2012-13), but there were 
delays due to information being unavailable at the agreed audit date on the 
two WEFO grants ; 

• 22 non-WEFO certificates were unqualified with no adjustments, but 
qualifications were necessary for 2 grants, one qualification related to issues 
reported in a previous year and another to issues outside of the Authority’s 
control; 

• 4 grants were unqualified but required minor adjustments which increased 
the amount of funds payable to the Authority by £481. 

4.3 Overall the Council’s External Auditors have concluded that the Council has good 
arrangements in place for the production and submission of its 2013-14 grant 
claims, but there still remains scope for improvement as set out in the 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



“Recommendations” section of the attached report and the External Auditors are 
continuing to work with the Authority to make these improvements for 2014-15. 
 

5 Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules. 
 
5.1 None  

 
6 Equality Impact Assessment. 
 
6.1 There are no equality issues. 

 
7 Financial Implications. 
 
7.1 None 

 
8 Recommendation. 
 
8.1 That Members note the content of the External Auditor’s report on the grant work 

undertaken for 2013-14 attached as Appendix A. 
 
 
Ness Young 
Corporate Director - Resources 
2 April 2015 

 
Contact Officer: Mary Williams 
 
Telephone:  (01656) 643605    
 
E-mail:  mary.williams2@bridgend.gov.uk 
 
Postal Address  
Bridgend County Borough Council 
Finance and Performance 
Wing 4 Raven’s Court 
Brewery Field 
Bridgend  
CF31 4AP 
 
 
Background Documents 
 
Certification of Grants and Returns 2013-14 

Page 34



 

Certification of Grants and Returns 2013-14 
Bridgend County Borough Council 

Audit year:  2013-14 

Issued: March 2015 

Document reference: BCBC-CGR2014 

 
 
 

P
age 35



Status of report 

This document has been prepared for the internal use of Bridgend County Borough Council as part of work performed in accordance with 
statutory functions, the Code of Audit Practice and the Statement of Responsibilities issued by the Auditor General for Wales. 

No responsibility is taken by the Auditor General, staff of the Wales Audit Office and, where applicable, the appointed auditor in relation to any 
member, director, officer or other employee in their individual capacity, or to any third party. 

In the e
[...]
hich 
includes funding local discretionary 
elements of the scheme (approved 
by Council on 8 January 2014).   

15 including CTR awards are 
accurate and processed within a 
timely manner. 

However it was established that 
all CTR awards should be 
preceded by an appropriate 
application as per the regulations. 

 

 

Section 117 
Follow up 

Section 117 after-care is intended to 
provide sufficient support for an 
individual who has been compulsorily 
detained so that they can leave 
hospital and return to their home or 
other accommodation in a manner 

February 
15 

6 
It is clear that the Group Manager 
has taken significant steps in 
addressing the recommendations 
made in the initial Audit Report 
(September 2014) and 
accompanying Management 

Reasonable N/A 

P
age 61



Appendix A 
 

Report System Overview Work 
Finalised 

Audit 
Days 

Key Messages Audit 
Opinion 

Key Action 
Plan Dates 

that minimises the risk of 
deterioration to their mental health 
and the chances of their needing 
further hospital treatment. It is 
therefore important that after-care is 
effectively managed and delivered to 
improve outcomes for service users, 
carers and families. 

Implementation Plan. 
However, processes that have 
recently been implemented 
require time to bed in before any 
conclusions or assurance can be 
given regarding their robustness. 
Therefore the Group Manager 
should ensure that regular, 
ongoing self-assessment is 
undertaken to ensure that the 
Authority and its service users are 
not exposed to any risk. 

DBS Follow UP 
Since 3rd November 2014 
applications for both standard and 
enhanced Disclosure and Barring 
Service (DBS) checks are now 
processed through a secure online 
system called ‘E-bulk’, which makes 
the system paperless. E-bulk is a 
connection between a registered 
body and the DBS, where there's 
access to the internet there's access 
to the E-bulk system meaning that 
the applicant can complete the 
application at home rather 
[...]
To receive reports from the 
External Regulators as appropriate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(updated as at 26th January 2015) 

Page 136



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

16 APRIL 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SHARED SERVICE CHARTER 2015/16 
 
1. Purpose of Report.  
 

1.1. To present to Members the Council’s Internal Audit Shared Service Charter for 
2015/16. 
 

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate Priorities. 
 

2.1. Internal Audit’s work impacts on all of the Corporate Improvement Objectives /other 
corporate priorities.  

 
3. Background 
 

3.1. As at the 1st April 2013, the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) came 
into force and superseded the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice for Internal Auditors.  

 
3.2. The PSIAS is applicable to all areas of the United Kingdom public sector and is 

based on the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditor’s (CIIA’s) International 
Professional Practices Framework. 

 
3.3. The roles of the Audit Committee in relation to internal audit are to: 

• Oversee its independence, objectivity, performance and professionalism; 

• Support the effectiveness of the internal audit process and; 

• promote the effective use of internal audit within the assurance framework 
 

3.4. One of the key roles which demonstrate the Audit Committee’s oversight is the 
approval of the Internal Audit Charter.  The Audit Committee approved the first 
Internal Audit Shared Service Charter 2013/14 at their meeting held on 21st March 
2013. 

 
4. Current situation / proposal 

4.1. The PSIAS requires the Head of Audit to review the charter periodically but final 
approval resides with the Audit Committee.  

4.2. The Internal Audit Shared Service Charter for 2015/16 is attached at Appendix A.  
It has been reviewed to ensure it c
[...]
progress, assessed for quality and to allow for 
coaching and mentoring. 

 
4.8 Targets are set for individual auditors (such as completion of an audit 

within a set number of days) as well as for the team (i.e. 90.5% of all 
audits completed within planned time).  Audit targets and performance 
indicators will be agreed with the IASS Board and reported to the 
relevant Audit Committee. 

 
4.9 In addition to the QIMP, progress made against the annual audit plan 

and any emerging issues (i.e. fraud risks or governance issues) are 
reported regularly to the relevant Audit Committee. 

 
4.10 Ongoing assessment of individuals is carried out through regular on-

going reviews, one to one meetings, feedback from clients via the 

Page 145



  APPENDIX A 

 

Page | 8 

 

Client Satisfaction Surveys and formally in the annual personal 
development review process. 

 
4.11 External Assessment 
 
4.12 In compliance with the PSIAS, external assessment will be carried out 

at least once every five years by a qualified, independent assessor or 
assessment team from outside of the Internal Audit Shared Services 
organisations.  The preferred option would be through self-assessment, 
with an independent validation from a peer review (organised through 
the Welsh Chief Internal Auditors Group) providing there is no conflict 
of interest and impairment to objectivity in this arrangement.  This 
arrangement together with the scope will be agreed by the IASS Board 
and the relevant Audit Committees. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 146



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

16 APRIL 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES 
 

DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL RISK BASED AUDIT PLAN 
APRIL 2015 TO MARCH 2016 
 
1. Purpose of Report.  
 
1.1To present to the Committee the Council’s draft Internal Audit Strategy and draft Annual 
Risk Based Audit Plan for the year April 2015 to March 2016. 

 
2. Connection to
[...]


applicable): - 

 

Head of Finance & ICT / WAO/ 

KPMG 

 

    

 

Page 214



Document is Restricted

Page 215

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 18 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 External Audit Plan 2014-15
	150416 4 External Audit Annual Audit Plan 2015 Appendix

	5 Certification of Grants and Returns 2013-14
	150416 5 Certification of Grants and Returns 2013-14 Appendix

	6 Completed Audits
	150416 6 Completed Audits Appendix A

	7 Internal Audit Shared Service Self Assessment Against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2014 - 2015
	150416 7 Internal Audit Shared Service Self Assessment Against PSIAS Appendix A
	150416 7 Internal Audit Shared Service Self Assessment Against PSIAS Appendix B

	8 Annual Opinion Report of the Head of Internal Audit for the Period April 2014 to March 2015
	150416 8 Annual Opinion Report of the Head of Internal Audit Appendix A
	150416 8 Annual Opinion Report of the Head of Internal Audit Appendix B.doc

	9 Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	150416 9 Audit Committee Terms of Reference Appendix A

	10 Internal Audit Shared Service Charter 2015/16
	150416 10 Internal Audit Shared Service Charter 2015-16 Appendix A

	11 Draft Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Risk Based Audit Plan April 2015 to March 2016
	150416 11 Draft Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Risk Based Audit Plan Appendix 1
	150416 11 Internal Audit Shared Service Annual Plan Appendix A
	150416 11 Internal Audit Shared Service Annual Plan Appendix B
	150416 11 Internal Audit Shared Service Annual Plan Appendix C
	150416 11 Internal Audit Shared Service Annual Plan Appendix D
	150416 11 Internal Audit Shared Service Annual Plan Appendix E
	150416 11 Internal Audit Shared Service Annual Plan Appendix F

	12 Forward Work Programme - 2014-15
	150416 12 Forward Work Programme 2014-15 Appendix A

	13 Proposed Forward Work Programme - 2015-16
	150416 13 

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 16 APRIL 2015 

 

110 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, 
CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 16 APRIL 2015 AT 
2.00 PM 

 
Present 

 
Councillor E Dodd – Mayor and Chairperson  

 
G Davies GW Davies MBE CA Green JE Lewis 
JR McCarthy M Reeves C Westwood HM Williams 
DK Edwards    
 
 
Officers: 
 
Randal Hemingway Head of Finance & ICT 
Emma Samways  
 

 
172. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from the following Member and Officer for the 
reasons so stated 
  
Councillor RC Jones – Holiday  
Helen Smith – Chief Internal Auditor – Unwell  
 
 

173. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None  
 
 

174. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held 
on the 15 January 2015 were approved as a true and accurate record of 
the meeting, subject to adding to the list of attendees Councillor JE Lewis 

 
 

175. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014-15 
 
A representative from the Wales Audit Office presented a report to Committee on the 
External Auditors Annual Audit Plan 2014-15 and asked the Committee to note the 
Plan.  He highlighted the key elements of the audit engagement of the Appointed Auditor 
in the attached appendix attached to the report  
  
The key elements of the audit engagement of the Appointed Auditor are outlined in 
Appendix A of the report.  The Appointed Auditor is required to:  
  

•       examine and certify whether our financial statements are ‘true and fair’;  
•       assess whether we  have made proper arrangements for securing economy, 

efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources;  
•       audit and assess whether we have discharged duties and met requirements 

of the Measure; and  



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 16 APRIL 2015 

 

111 

•       undertake studies to enable him to make recommendations for improving 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness.  

  
He confirmed that the plan included details of both financial audit and performance Audit 
and set out a number of risks both agreed and addressed including timeframes and work 
in respect of Grant Certification.   
  
A main element of the Performance Audit shown in paragraph 27 of the plan would be 
the undertaking of a Corporate Assessment so that the Audit could look to deliver 
continuous improvement  

  
A Member asked if there would be a follow- up report on the Porthcawl Harbour 
Authority undertakings.  The representative advised that legislation requires the Harbour 
Authorities to produce and show receipt of their annual accounts, and once these have 
been completed they would be detailed in a future audit report.  
  
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the content of the External Auditors Annual 

Audit Plan 2014-15 
 
 

176. CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS 2013-14 
 
A representative from KPMG presented the Council’s External Auditor’s report on the 
grant work undertaken for 2013-14.  He highlighted in the report the certification results 
as follows:  
  

•         100% of the non-WEFO grant claims were submitted in accordance with the 
awarding body’s deadline (this was consistent with 2012-13), but there were 
delays due to information being unavailable at the agreed audit date on the two 
WEFO grants; 

•         22 non-WEFO certificates were unqualified with no adjustments, but 
qualifications were necessary for 2 grants, one qualification related to issues 
reported in a previous year and another to issues outside of the Authority’s 
control; 

•         4 grants were unqualified but required minor adjustments which increased the 
amount of funds payable to the Authority by £481 

  
The relevant fees charged for the certification of various grants and returns were shown 
on page 16 of the appendix attached to the report 
  
RESOLVED: That Members noted the content of the External Auditor’s report on the 

grant work undertaken for 2013-14 attached as an appendix to the report  
 
 

177. COMPLETED AUDITS 
 
The Principal Auditor presented to the Committee the findings of the audits recently 
completed by the Internal Audit Shared Service.  She drew attention to the recently 
completed audits that were summarised in Appendix A to the report, in particular the 
DBS Follow up Audit which had been previously given a Limited Assurance.  She 
advised the Committee that a new system had been brought in so that the DBS checks 
could be processed through a secure online system.  Subsequently the Audit had been 
given a rating of Reasonable Assurance.  
  



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 16 APRIL 2015 

 

112 

Since 3
rd

 November 2014 applications for both standard and enhanced DBS checks are 

processed through a secure online system called ‘E-Bulk’ which makes the system 
paperless.  ‘E Bulk’ is a connection between a registered body and the DBS, where 
there’s access to the E Bulk system meaning the applicant can complete the application 
at home rather than in the office, possibly freeing up administrators time 
  
  
RESOLVED: That Committee noted and gave consideration to the completed audits 

report so as to ensure that all aspects of their core functions were being 
adequately reported 

  
  
  
  
 
 

178. INTERNAL AUDIT SHARED SERVICE SELF ASSESSMENT AGAINST THE PUBLIC 
SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS 2014 - 2015 
 
The Principal Auditor presented a report regarding the above matter  
  
She explained to Committee that the report reflected compliance with the relevant 
standards. She also informed Members that the Authority would need to complete an 
external assessment by the end March 2018 and that it was currently looking into 
options on how this should be undertaken and who should complete it; for example a 
neighbouring Authority or External Auditors 
  
Appendix A to the report gave a summary of the self -assessment while appendix B 
contained more detail regarding this 
  
RESOLVED:  Members noted compliance with the PSIAS 
  
  
 
 

179. ANNUAL OPINION REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT FOR THE PERIOD 
APRIL 2014 TO MARCH 2015 
 
RESOLVED: Following advice from the Principal Auditor Committee agreed to defer the 

item to the next meeting of the Committee due to the absence of the Chief 
Internal Auditor  

 
 

180. AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Principal Auditor presented a report advising the Committee of proposed 
amendment to the Audit Committees Terms of Reference  
  
The change was shown in appendix A to the report where the words “and approve” were 

deemed required in the 9
th

 bullet point, after the words ‘To review’ 

  
A Member asked if the Committee are to start receiving reports from External Regulators 
such as Estyn if they could they be provided with training in this and other specific areas 
to ensure they thoroughly understand the subject matter.  A representative of the WAO 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 16 APRIL 2015 

 

113 

advised Members that they would support a training rollout to Committee in certain 
areas where required under their training programme. 
  
  

RESOLVED: That Committee noted that the amended Terms of Reference be presented 
to Council for approval.    

                       
 
 

181. INTERNAL AUDIT SHARED SERVICE CHARTER 2015/16 
 
The Principal Auditor presented Members with the Councils Internal Audit Shared 
Service Charter for 2015/16.  
She advised that the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards requires the Head of Audit 
to review the charter periodically but final approval resides with the Audit Committee.  
She added that there were no changes to the Charter of 2014/15.  In the Charter for 
2015/16 attached to appendix A of the report which had been reviewed to ensure that it 
continued to reflect the requirements of the PSIAS 
  
RESOLVED: That Committee approved the Internal Audit Shared Service Charter for 

2015/16 
 
 

182. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL RISK BASED AUDIT PLAN 
APRIL 2015 TO MARCH 2016 
 
The Principal Auditor presented the Committee with the Council’s draft Internal Audit 
Strategy and draft Annual Risk Based Plan for the year April 2015 to March 2016  
  
She highlighted that the Plan provided for 1,296 productive days being delivered during 
2015/16 which equates to approximately 7 full time equivalent employees plus 47% of 
the services overall resources split between Bridgend and the Vale of Glamorgan 
Council’s.  The proposed plan for this year was presented to the Change Management 
Board had been shared with the Corporate Management Board (CMB), in order that the 
document (attached at Appendix 1 to the report), could include significant risksof the 
Authority, following consideration of the Council's Risk Register, the Corporate Plan and 
Directorates Business Plans.  The document had also taken account of feedback from 
inspections of Council services undertaken by Regulators such as the CSSIW and 
Estyn.  She also informed Members that if risks changed throughout the year the 
Auditors had a Contingency Plan so that they were able to risk assess that particular 
area.  
  
A member asked if there are currently any vacant posts in the Internal Audit team.  The 
Principal Auditor explained that there were 3 which were currently being recruited for.  
Interviews and assessments were expected to take place shortly.  She said that the 
Committee would be kept informed of the outcome of the interviews.   
  
A member asked if the ICT systems that are not fit for form or fit for purpose relate to the 
Childrens Service.  The Principal Auditor advised that it relates to the Childrens 
Directorate and that they are currently looking at the IT systems that support the 
schools.   
  
RESOLVED: That Committee approved the draft Internal Audit Strategy and draft 

Annual Risk Based Audit Plan for 2015/16 
  
  



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 16 APRIL 2015 

 

114 

 
 

183. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME - 2014-15 
 
The Principal Auditor presented Members with the 2014-15 Forward Work Programme, 
shown at Appendix A to the report.  
  
RESOLVED: That Members gave due consideration to the updated 2014-15 Forward 

Work Programme to ensure that all aspects of their core functions are 
being adequately reported.   

 
 

184. PROPOSED FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME - 2015-16 
 
The Principal Auditor presented a report for the approval of the proposed Forward Work 
Programme for 2015-16  
  
The Committee asked if they could revisit the Forward Work Programme when the 
Annual Opinion Report of the Head of Internal Audit for the period April 2014-March 
2015 (deferred item) had been presented to the Committee and Officers agreed to this 
course of action being pursued at the appropriate time. 
  
RESOLVED: That Members gave due consideration and approved to the proposed 

2015-16 Forward Work Programme and schedule of agenda items shown 
at appendix A to the report, to ensure that all aspects of their core 
functions are being adequately reported.   

 
 

185. URGENT ITEMS 
 
There were no Urgent Items reported.   
 
 

186. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED:         That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, the public were 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business as it contained exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 and Paragraph 21 of Part 
5 of Schedule 12A of the said Act. 

  
                               The Legal Officer explained the public interest test, and 

following this, Members resolved that pursuant to the 
provisions of the Act referred to above, to consider the 
undermentioned item in private with the public being excluded 
from the meeting as it would involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as stated above:- 

  
 
 

187. APPROVAL OF EXEMPT MINUTES 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 16 APRIL 2015 

 

115 

RESOLVED: That the exempt minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee dated 15
th

 

January 2015 be approved as a true and accurate record 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.35 pm 
 
 


